1
PharmaSUG 2026 - Paper DV-155
A Map to Success with Data Visualization Using ODS Statistical Graphics
Richann Jean Watson, DataRich Consulting
Louise S. Hadden, Independent Consultant
ABSTRACT
Creating custom graphics does not have to be a daunting experience. Anyone who has produced a graph
using Output Delivery System (ODS) Graphics has unknowingly used the Graph Template Language

variable, in conjunction with color lists. The important thing to remember is that a map, in this case a
11
polygon plot, is still just a plot to SAS, and follows all the rules of the graph template language. For an
excellent explanation of SAS-produced POLYGON plots please see “Combining Functions and the
POLYGON Plot to Create Unavailable Graphs Including Sankey and Sunburst” (Meyers, 2024).
Row MAPID LAT LONG STATE STATECODE STATENAME
1 US-09 . . .
2 US-25 . . .
3 US-23 . . .
4 US-33 . . .
5 US-44 . . .
6 US-50 . . .
7 US-09-1 0.29513 0.12434 9 CT Connecticut
8 ...
9 US-09-1 0.28661 0.12251 9 CT Connecticut
10 US-25-1 0.31606 0.14456 25 MA Massachusetts
11 ...
12 US-25-2 0.32756 0.13358 25 MA Massachusetts
13 US-23-1 0.31642 0.22689 23 ME Maine
14 ...
15 US-23-1 0.31418 0.22684 23 ME Maine
16 US-33-1 0.30226 0.18493 33 NH New Hampshire
17 ...
18 US-33-1 0.3018 0.18362 33 NH New Hampshire
19 US-44-1 0.31318 0.12859 44 RI Rhode Island
20 ...
21 US-44-9 0.31494 0.12257 44 RI Rhode Island
22 US-50-1 0.28953 0.17625 50 VT Vermont
23 ...
24 US-50-1 0.27943 0.17396 50 VT Vermont
Row CHANGE_2020 DIVISION REGION XCEN YCEN LABEL
1 .     0.297336 0.115669 CT